liable on that class of risks, less the additional reasonable expenses incurred to administer the plan coordinating benefits. The projected reduction in benefits and claims shall be based upon sound actuarial principles.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 65B.61, Subdivision 4, is repealed.

Approved May 3, 1979.

## CHAPTER 58-S.F.No.61

An act relating to elections: further prescribing conditions for automatic recounts in certain election contests; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 204A.51, Subdivisions 2 and 3; and 204A.53, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 204A.51, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. COUNTY CANVASS, PRIMARY ELECTION INFORMATION REQUIRED. The board shall meet at the auditor's office at 10:00 a.m. on or before the third day after the primary election, take the oath of office, and publicly canvass the returns of the election made to the county auditor. The board shall complete the canvass by the evening of the sixth day following the election, and it shall forthwith make the following report and file the same with the county auditor:
- (a) A statement for each political party showing the names of all candidates thereof voted for at the primary election, the number of votes received by each, in each precinct and in the county, and for what office;
- (b) A statement showing the names of candidates of each political party who are nominated:
- (c) A statement of the total number of persons who voted at the election in the county, and in each precinct;
- (d) A statement of the number of persons registering to vote on election day and the number of persons registered prior to election day; and
- (e) A statement of the votes received by each of the nonpartisan candidates in each precinct in the county and the names of the nonpartisan candidates nominated. If any candidates receive an equal number of votes for the same nomination, the canvassing board shall determine the tie by lot. Upon completion of the canvass, the county auditor shall forthwith certify to the secretary of state the vote, as shown by the report of the county canvassing board, for all candidates to be voted for in more than one county, and he shall mail or deliver to each nominee who is to be voted for in his county only, a

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

notice of his nomination and that his name will be placed upon the general election ballot.

If the difference between the votes of two or more candidates for legislative office which lies within a single county is 100 or less, the difference is less than ten percent of the total number of votes counted for that nomination, and the difference determines one or more nominations, the canvassing board shall recount the votes. A recount shall not delay any other part of the report of the board and shall be reported and certified as soon as possible. Time for notice of a contest of an election which is recounted shall begin to run upon completion of the recount and canvass for that office. A losing candidate may waive the recount required pursuant to this subdivision by filing a written notice of waiver with the canvassing board.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 204A.51, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. COUNTY CANVASS, GENERAL ELECTION, INFORMATION REQUIRED. The canvassing board shall meet at the auditor's office on or before the third day after the general election, take the oath of office, and publicly canvass the returns of the general election made to the county auditor. The board shall complete the canvass without unnecessary delay, and it shall forthwith make the following report and file the same with the county auditor:
- (a) A statement of the number of persons who voted at the election in each precinct in the county and the total number of persons who voted at the election in the county:
- (b) A statement of the number of persons registering to vote on election day and the number of persons registered prior to election day;
- (c) A statement of the names of all candidates for state offices, representatives and senators in the legislature, representatives and senators in congress, judges of the district court, and county offices; and the number of votes received by each in each precinct and in the whole county;
- (d) A statement of the total number of votes counted for and against any proposed change of county lines or county seat; and
- (e) A statement of the number of votes counted for and against any constitutional amendment or other proposition in any precinci, and the total number of votes counted therefor in the county.

If the difference between the votes of the eandidates for legislative office which lies within a single county a candidate who would otherwise be declared elected to a legislative office by the county canvassing board and the votes of any other candidate for that office is 100 votes or less, the canvassing board shall recount the votes. A recount shall not delay any other part of the report of the board and shall be reported and certified as soon as possible. Time for notice of a contest of an election which is

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

recounted shall begin to run upon completion of the recount and canvass for that office.

A losing candidate may waive the recount required pursuant to this subdivision by filing a written notice of waiver with the canvassing board.

In case of a tie, the canvassing board shall determine the results by lot. Upon completion of the canvass, the board shall declare the person receiving the highest number of votes for each county office duly elected thereto; and when the county constitutes or contains a senatorial or representative district in the legislature, it shall declare the person receiving the highest number of votes for each office in the legislature duly elected.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 204A.53, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. STATE CANVASS, PRIMARY ELECTION. After the primary election the canvassing board shall canvass the returns of the election that were made to the secretary of state; and upon the completion of the canvass, the secretary of state shall forthwith certify to the several county auditors the names of the persons found to be nominated and mail to each nominee a notice of his nomination.

If the difference between the votes of two or more candidates for legislative office to be certified by the secretary of state is 100 or less, the difference is less than ten percent of the total number of votes counted for that nomination, and the difference determines one or more nominations, the canvassing board shall recount the votes. A recount shall not delay any other part of the canvass and the nominees shall be certified as soon as possible. Time for notice of a contest of an election which is recounted shall begin to run upon completion of the recount and canvass for that office. A losing candidate may waive the recount required pursuant to this subdivision by filing a written notice of waiver with the canvassing board.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 204A.53, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. STATE CANVASS, GENERAL ELECTION. After the general election, the canvassing board shall canvass the certified copies of the statements made by the county canvassing boards, and they shall prepare therefrom a statement of the following information:
- (a) A statement of the whole number of votes counted for candidates for state offices, congressional offices, and such other candidates as shall be voted for in more than one county, specifying the several counties in which they were cast;
- (b) The names of the persons receiving the votes and the number received by each, specifying the several counties in which they were cast; and
- (c) The number of votes counted for and against each constitutional amendment, specifying the several counties in which they were cast.
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

If the difference between the votes of the eandidates for a legislative office to be eertified a candidate for legislative office who would otherwise be declared elected by the state canvassing board and the votes of any other candidate for that office is 100 or less, the board shall recount the votes. A recount shall not delay any other part of the canvass and the results shall be certified as soon as possible. Time for notice of a contest of an election which is recounted shall begin to run upon completion of the recount and canvass for that office. A losing candidate may waive the recount required pursuant to this subdivision by filing a written notice of waiver with the canvassing board.

In case of a tie vote for any office, the result of which is to be certified by the state canvassing board, the board shall determine the tie by lot.

Approved May 3, 1979.

## CHAPTER 59-S.F.No.340

An act relating to ethics in government; defining administrative action; excluding persons presenting legislative claims from the definition of "lobbyist" under certain conditions; clarifying campaign report filing dates; providing for the registration of political committees and political funds; defining candidate to include candidates for certain judicial offices and excluding those candidates from reporting under the Fair Campaign Practices Act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 10A.01, Subdivisions 2, 5 and 11; 10A.14, Subdivision 1; 10A.20, Subdivision 2; 210A.01, Subdivision 3; and 290.06, Subdivision 11.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 10A.01, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. "Administrative action" means an action by any official, board, commission or agency of the executive branch to adopt, amend, or repeal a rule or to adjudicate a contested case pursuant to chapter 15. "Administrative action" does not include the application or administration of an adopted rule, except in cases of rate setting, power plant and powerline siting and granting of certificates of need under chapter 116H.
  - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 10A.01, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. "Candidate" means an individual who seeks nomination or election to any statewide or legislative office for which reporting is not required under federal laws. The term candidate shall also include an individual who seeks nomination or election to supreme court and, district court, county court, probate court, or county municipal court judgeships of the state. An individual shall be deemed to seek nomination or election if he has taken the action necessary under the law of the state of Minnesota to qualify himself for nomination or election, has received contributions or made expenditures in excess of \$100. or has given his implicit or explicit consent for any other person to receive

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout